

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MUSLIM COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION)
OF ANN ARBOR, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,) Civil Action No. 03-72913
)
v.) Honorable Denise Page Hood
)
JOHN ASHCROFT, in his official capacity) Magistrate Judge R. Steven Whalen
as Attorney General of the United States,)
et al.,)
)
Defendants)
_____)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. SECTION 215 IMPLICATES CORE FIRST AMENDMENT VALUES	2
II. SECTION 215 IS PROPERLY SUBJECT TO PLAINTIFFS’ PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE.....	6
III. SECTION 215 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY ALLOWS THE GOVERNMENT TO OBTAIN MATERIALS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT WITHOUT ANY SHOWING OF NEED OR RELEVANCE.....	7
IV. SECTION 215’S AUTOMATIC GAG RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	13
A. The Gag Rule Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	14
B. The Gag Rule Is Not Necessary to Serve a Compelling State Interest	14
C. The Gag Rule is Not Narrowly Drawn	17
D. The Government’s Analogy to Grand Jury Testimony is Entirely Inapt	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	16
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	16
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	3
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	14, 17
<i>DeShawn E. by Charlotte E. v. Safir</i> , 156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Denver Area Education Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	4
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	14, 18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	17
<i>In re First National Bank</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 776 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1985)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Kramerbooks & Afterwords Inc.</i> , 26 Med. L. Rptr. 1599 (D.D.C. 1998)	4, 11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	3
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	3
<i>Kreimer v. Bureau of Police of Morristown</i> , 958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	7
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	3

<i>Lind v. Grimmer</i> , 30 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants of Property</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	3
<i>Minarcini v. Strongsville City School District</i> , 541 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1976).....	2
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	15
<i>Quad/Graphics, Inc. v. Southern Adirondack Library System</i> , 664 N.Y.S.2d 225 (Sup. Ct. 1997).....	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	12
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973).....	9
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (Foreign Intel. Surv. Ct. of Rev. 2002)	10
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 98 (1979)	14
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	3
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	4
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	16
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Citizens State Bank</i> , 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	11
<i>United States v. Pinson</i> , 321 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 03-5494, 2003 WL 21714584 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 139 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	7

Worrell Newspapers of Indiana, Inc. v. Westhafer, 739 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1984),
aff'd, 469 U.S. 1200 (1985)15, 16, 18

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1970)9

STATUTES AND RULES

USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 2721

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....10, 11

50 U.S.C. § 1825(g)10

50 U.S.C. § 1845(g)10

50 U.S.C. § 1861 (2000).....2

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)2

50 U.S.C. § 1861(a)(1).....1, 12

50 U.S.C. § 1861(d)13

50 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)2, 8

50 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(B) (2000)2, 8

50 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1).....8

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)18

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c).....9

MISCELLANEOUS

Bob Egelko & Maria Alicia Gaura, *Libraries Post Patriot Act Warnings*, S.F. Chron.,
Mar. 10, 20036

Leigh S. Estabrook, *Public Libraries And Civil Liberties* (2003) (available at
http://alexia.lis.uiuc.edu/gslis/research/civil_liberties.html)5

Barbara M. Jones, *Libraries, Access, and Intellectual Freedom* (1999)5

3 Wayne R. LaFave, Jerold H. Israel & Nancy J. King, *Criminal Procedure* (2d ed. 1999)11

Eric Lichtblau, *Justice Dept. Lists Use Of New Power To Fight Terror*, N.Y. Times,
May 21, 20035

Diana Lynne, *Librarians ‘Throw the Book’ at Feds*, World Net Daily, Feb. 3, 2003
(available at http://www.worldnetdaily.com/news/article.asp?ARTICLE_ID=30810).....6
